580133

RECEIVED
1955 MAR 24 FM 8- 29
1977 No. 14 PM 8- 29
1977 No. 14 PM 8- 11

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1995** 

M	R	0		F	D

Committee Sussitive For SENATE BILL NO. 133

(By Senator MANCHIN, GT AL )

PASSED <u>MARCH 11</u> 1995 In Effect <u>Frag</u> Passage

### ENROLLED

### COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

### Senate Bill No. 133

(SENATORS MANCHIN, ANDERSON, BOLEY, GRUBB AND MACNAUGHTAN, original sponsors)

[Passed March 11, 1995; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact article two, chapter sixty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating generally to the promulgation of administrative rules by the various executive or administrative agencies and the procedures relating thereto; legislative mandate or authorization for the promulgation of certain legislative rules by various executive and administrative agencies of the state; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate certain legislative rules in the form that the rules were filed in the state register; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate legislative rules as amended by the Legislature; authorizing certain of the agencies to promulgate legislative rules with various modifications presented to and recommended by the legislative rule-making review committee; authorizing committee for purchase of commodities and services from the handicapped to promulgate legislative rules relating to participation qualifications, as modified; authorizing consolidated public retirement board to promulgate legislative rules relating to benefit determination and appeal, as amended authorizing division of personnel to promulgate legislative rules relating to the administrative rules of the West Virginia division of personnel, as modified and amended; and authorizing ethics commission to promulgate legislative rules relating to guidelines and standards for determining the existence of disqualifying financial interests, as modified.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter sixty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

# ARTICLE 2. AUTHORIZATION FOR DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION TO PROMULGATE LEGISLATIVE RULES.

# §64-2-1. Committee for the purchase of commodities and services from the handicapped.

- 1 The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
- 2 fifteenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred
- 3 ninety-four, modified by the committee for the purchase
- 4 of commodities and services from the handicapped to
- 5 meet the objections of the legislative rule-making review
- 6 committee and refiled in the state register on the fourth
- 7 day of January, one thousand nine hundred ninety-five,
- 8 relating to the committee for the purchase of commodi-
- 9 ties and services from the handicapped (qualifications
- 10 for participation, 186 CSR 4), are authorized.

### §64-2-2. Consolidated public retirement board.

- The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
- 2 twenty-fifth day of October, one thousand nine hundred
- 3 ninety-three, modified by the consolidated public
- 4 retirement board to meet the objections of the legislative
- 5 rule-making review committee and refiled in the state
- 6 register on the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine

- 7 hundred ninety-four, relating to the consolidated public
- 8 retirement board (benefit determination and appeal, 162
- 9 CSR 2), are authorized with the following amendment:
- 10 On page l, section 2.1, following the word "Board" by
- 11 striking out the period and inserting in lieu thereof a
- 12 comma and the words "unless Disability Retirement is
- 13 decided by the Governor of the State of West Virginia
- 14 pursuant to statutory authority.

### §64-2-3. Division of personnel.

- 1 The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
- 2 fifteenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred
- 3 ninety-four, modified by the division of personnel to
- 4 meet the objections of the legislative rule-making review
- 5 committee and refiled in the state register on the six-
- 6 teenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred
- 7 ninety-four, relating to the division of personnel (admin-
- 8 istrative rule of the West Virginia division of personnel.
- 9 143 CSR 1), are authorized with the amendment set forth
- 10 below:
- "On page 61, section 17.01, by striking out all of
- 12 paragraph (h)."

#### §64-2-4. Ethics commission.

- 1 The legislative rules filed in the state register on the
- 2 eighth day of April, one thousand nine hundred ninety-
- 3 four, modified by the ethics commission to meet the
- 4 objections of the legislative rule-making review commit-
- 5 tee and refiled in the state register on the twenty-third
- 6 day of August, one thousand nine hundred ninety-four,
- 7 relating to the ethics commission (guidelines and stan-
- 8 dards for determining the existence of disqualifying
- 9 financial interests, 158 CSR 4), are authorized.

### Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 133] 4

That Joint Committee on Fhrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Ernes C. Home Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delagates
Ord Roy Tombeling  President of the Sengte
and Jones
Speaker House of Delegates
The within . O. approved this the 24th
day of Cucl , 1995.
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOYERNOR

Date

Time `